
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd November, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 

5. Cheshire Farms Estate  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Cheshire Shared Service County Land Agent and offer 

opinions to Cabinet on the conclusions of the Cabinet Review Group, commissioned by the 
Portfolio Holder for Prosperity, on the Farm Estate Policy Review 
 

Public Document Pack



6. Alfresco Policy  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 To receive a briefing on and give consideration to the Council’s Alfresco Policy 

 
7. Community Transport Task and Finish Review   
 
 To discuss the Community Transport Task and Finish Review 

 
8. Development Management Transformation Project update  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To receive an update from Development Management’s Southern Area Manager on, and give 

consideration to, the progress of the Development Management Transformation Project 
 

9. Work Programme  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 To give consideration to the Committee’s Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, P Butterill, H Davenport, K Edwards, R Fletcher, 
S Hogben and P Hoyland 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors A Barratt and G Morris 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Bebbington 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Adrian Fisher – Head of Planning and Housing 
Victoria Kell – Housing Options Manager 
Dawn Taylor – Cheshire Partnership Gypsy and Traveller Co-ordinator 
Daniel Corden – Planning Officer 
Rob Shaw – LDA Design 
Elizabeth Cooper – LDA Design 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 
 

139 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no members of the Committee present who wished to declare any 
interests. 
 

141 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr John Jones, a member of the public, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Committee. Mr Jones made references to the content of an article 
in the Crewe Chronicle on 19 October 2011 titled “Gypsies have changed, says 
leader”. Mr Jones went on to make his own comments related to the article. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



142 CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABLE ENERGY  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Council’s Climate Change and 
Sustainable Energy Study from Rob Shaw who represented LDA Design, the 

[...]
edicated co-ordination 
officer.  
 

• A “pitch” was considered to be the space required for one family. 
This was not definitive as needs varied between families however 
there were expectations about what it was necessary to provide 
space for. A target of between 27-42 additional pitches was set for 
Cheshire East between 2006 and 2011 which the Council has failed 
to reach. There is also a target for between 19 and 22 additional 
pitches to be made available between 2011 and 2016.      
 

• It would have been much more effective to be proactive and in 
control of encampments and transit sites than to be reactive to 
Unauthorised sites. Accepted site provision needed to be improved 
and would improve control, relations between travellers and the 
settled community and generate income for the local authority.  
 

• The planning process for proposed sites needed to be more 
transparent and communication between traveller and settled 
communities needed to be developed in order to improve 
relationships and acceptance of encampments. The Council should 
take the lead on educating and improving communication and 
understanding between both sides. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 4



(a) That the Cheshire Partnerships Gypsy and Travellers Co-ordinator 
be thanked for attending and the presentation be noted. 

 
 
The Cheshire Partnership Gypsy and Traveller Co-ordinator left the meeting. 
 

145 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the current Work Programme is agreed. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.10 pm 

 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO:  ENVIRONMENT & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd November 2011 

Report of: Arthur Pritchard - Assets Manager 
Subject/Title: Farms Estate - Policy Review 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jamie Macrae - Prosperity Portfolio Holder 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
1.1 The Farms Estate has a century long history of fulfilling a variety of roles within 

a rural context for the people of Cheshire. It was created to meet a social 
environmental need addressing concerns about rural depopulation; it 
subsequently contributed in times when food security was of more overt and 
critical importance to the nation and throughout has provided the only entry 
level opportunities into an industry that is key to the character and values of a 
rural authority.  

 
1.2 The current management strategy was inherited from the former County 

Council, designed to mature in 2013 and at its core retained the primary role of 
providing opportunities to farm whilst providing radical targets for the 
reorganisation of the estate. 
 

1.3 Whilst Local Government Reorganisation and speculation about policy change 
by stakeholders has had an impact upon the implementation of that strategy, 
delaying completion, it is clearly appropriate for Cheshire East Council to 
undertake a review to set its own policy. 

 
1.4 At a fundamental level, this review sets out to challenge the rationale for the 

provision of the service, consider the scale of provision if any and review / set 
objectives for service to achieve, underlining the validity of continuing to 
improve service delivery.   

 
1.5 A Cabinet Review Group (CRG) was commissioned by the Portfolio Holder For 

Prosperity to consider the issues; inform Cabinet about the nature and 
function/s of the service; how it can and does relate to the Councils vision and 
contribute to corporate objectives; provide a cost benefit analysis and assist the 
Council in reaching a conclusion upon the formulation of policy for the service.  
 

1.6 Attachment 1 provides a summary of the information provided to the Cabinet 
Review Group including an analysis of the current management strategy, 
reference to the generation of capital receipts and projected levels of 
associated costs and reor
[...]
ovides additional information and background to answer a 

number of questions posed by members of the Committee and to review the 
previous 6 months implementation of the Policy. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are asked to provide comment on proposed 

Pavement Café Policy. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Pavement Café Policy is aimed to set out the Council’s consistent 

approach, for owners and managers of restaurants, cafés, bars, tea rooms, 
coffee shops and snack bars, who may be considering placing tables and 
chairs outside their premises. 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all wards equally. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  There are no human resources implications of the recommended option.  
 
6.2 The policy is intended to ensure that highways enforcement is carried out in a 

fair and consistent way. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



6.3.1 Enforcement of highways legislation is intended to bring about a reduction in 
environmental problems including the appearance of the street scene and 
obstructions caused by alfresco refreshment areas. Local people, businesses 
and communities can expect to see an improvement in the street scene and 
safety as a result of this enforcement. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Strategic Director confirms that the costs of implementing this policy have 

been met from existing budgets.  
 
7.2 A recent Cabinet meeting requested that the current fees associated with 

licensing alfresco seating on the highway will be reviewed taking on board the 
constructive comments received from the businesses affected and from local 
town councils. The Council has been working hard to support the future 
prosperity of all its town centres with schemes such as the "Love Local Life" 
and is committed to continually review its policies and fees. 

 
The Strategic Director Places has therefore made the informed decision in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment to revise the fee 
structure to provide a greater concession to smaller businesses and to 
encourage the already popular alfresco culture.  
 
Original Fee 
Seating up to four persons £150 initial licence and £100 annual renewal 
Seating greater than four persons £550 initial licence and £330 annual 
renewal 
 
Revised Fee 
Seating up to six persons £100 initial licence and on each annual renewal 
Seating greater than six persons £550 initial licence and £330 annual renewal. 

 

7.3 This twelve month cycle enables the Council to monitor the pavement cafés 
and either introduce additional conditions or not to renew a licence should 
there be any negative impact from the facility. The applicant would also be 
liable for any charges the Council levies with respect to planning approval, 
listed building consent and premises licence. 

 
 

7.4 The pricing structure means the authority only recovers the cost it incurs 
through the application process and enforcement. The Authority has given a 
concession for smaller businesses where a licence is £100 with an annual 
renewal of £100. This fee does not cover the costs of administering the Policy. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 It is an offence to deposit items on the highway without authorisation and the 

Council is empowered to prosecute offenders under the Highways Act 1980 
and the Town Police Clauses Act 1847.  Other powers are available under the 
common law. Strictly, anything located on the highway, which is not authorised 
by law, is capable of amounting to an obstruction.  This applies to both 
permanent and temporary features.  As a result, the scope of these sections 

Page 20



has been extended to encompass related matters such as ‘alfresco’ 
refreshment areas. 

 
8.2  Under Part VII A of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to 

licence the placing of items and amenities on certain types of highway, which 
includes footpaths, footways, pedestrian areas and other highway where 
vehicular traffic is prohibited.  In some cases, the consent of the frontagers is 
required and special considerations apply in respect of a walkway. 

 
8.3 The Council has the power to impose such terms and conditions in the licence 

as it thinks fit, including a requirement to indemnify the Council in respect of 
the placing/retention of the item on the highway.  In respect of fees, if the 
Council is the owner of the soil beneath the highway it can impose such 
reasonable charges as it may determine.   Where the Council is not the owner 
of the soil beneath the highway, it can only require the payment of such 
charges as will reimburse the council for its reasonable expenses in 
connection with granting the licence. Prior to granting a licence the Council is 
required to post notices on the street, serve notice on the owner and occupier 
of any premises appearing to the council to be likely to be materially affected 
and undertake consultation. The licence must not be granted until the Council 
has taken into consideration all representations made to it in connection with 
the proposal within the period specified in the notice. 

 
8.4 If it appears to the Council that the licensee has committed any breach of the 

terms of the licence, it may serve a notice on him requiring him to take such 
steps to remedy the breach as are specified in the notice within such time as is 
so specified. If the person fails to comply with the notice, the Council may take 
the steps itself and any expenses incurred, together with interest may be 
recovered from the person on whom the notice was served.  

 
8.5 The advantage of entering into a licence with each individual person or 

business is that the Council can ensure compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the licence. Without a licence, the Council can only set down 
guidelines and then take enforcement action where appropriate.   

 
8.6 Requiring a licence will also allow the Council to ensure that the businesses 

have the necessary public liability insurance in place, particularly on an annual 
basis. Public liability insurance should be in place for any business, but it 
ensures there are sufficient funds available in the event that a claim is made 
against the Council, as highway authority, for any accidents or loss caused by 
the presence of the tables and chairs on the highway. In such circumstances, 
the Council will look to rely upon the indemnity, backed by the insurance 
policy. This will not prevent any injured person from naming the Council as a 
defendant in proceedings (in addition to the business owner), as an injured 
person may make claims against several defendants if they believe they are 
responsible, but it will avoid the Council from having to pay, from its own 
pocket, any costs and damages awarded in the event of a claim. Without a 
licence, the Council would face increased costs in insisting on public liability 
insurance being in place. It could insist on the policy being in place by seeking 
to remove the table and chairs as obstructions unless proof of a policy is 
provided, but this is more onerous on the Council and would add considerably 
to the Council's costs of enforcement.  

Page 21



8.7 Section 115F of the Highways Act 1980 specifically mentions the highway 
authority's power to seek an indemnity, thus, it was considered appropriate 
and reasonable by the drafters of the Act's provisions that authorities should 
be able to obtain an indemnity when granting a licence under this Part of the 
Act. In the absence of an indemnity or any court placing the entire 
responsibility for a claim with the business, the Council would have to pursue 
the individual owner, establishing that they are responsible and recover any 
costs incurred from them. Legal costs would be incurred in doing so, which 
may not be recoverable. Pursing the business for such costs assumes that the 
business/sole trader has sufficient funds to make it worth pursuing. Without 
the indemnity and public liability policy being in place the Council is risking, in 
legal proceedings, having to pay the whole or part of the claimant's and its 
own legal costs in defending a claim plus any damages awarded in the event 
of a successful claim. 

 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The risk of not implementing this policy is that when we take a case to court 

we have no formal policy to back up the action being taken. 
 
9.2 All responsible premises should carry public liability insurance and therefore 

seeking an amendment to the policy to cover the presence of tables and 
chairs on the highway as a part of their business enterprise is not an onerous 
request. It is standard practice and reasonable for the Council to seek such 
insurance and to check the policy is in place across all of its dealings with 
businesses in such circumstances. The Council's insurers would expect the 
Council to act prudently in its activities, part of which is ensuring businesses 
have public liability insurance in place when their proposed actions affect 
either the highway or Council premises. Having contacted the Council's 
insurers, they have stated they would expect every business to have their own 
public liability insurance in place in any event which should cover this and it 
would be very concerned if the business did not have such insurance for its 
operations generally as that business is dealing with the public.  

 
9.3 On a general note, if the business concerned did not have public liability 

insurance and there was a successful claim against the Council, the Council 
has to meet the first £50,000 of each individual claim. It is not considered 
reasonable for the Council to have to bear such risk or costs when it is the 
resp
[...]
 requirements and timescales, 
and therefore any failings due to inadequate systems can expose the 
Council to appeals and legal challenges. 

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 The Council risks failing in its statutory duties if appropriate systems 

are not in place to adequately deal with its functions. 
 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1  The Development Management Transformation Project (DMTP) has 

been a programme of work which has been on-going for a period of 
about 18 months to review all of the existing systems and procedures, 
to introduce new robust IT hardware and to standardise all of the 
historic records onto one IT system.  It was also concerned with 
transforming our working practices to make them more efficient, and to 
deliver a new staffing structure that would be fit for purpose as well as 
meeting budget targets. 

 
10.2 To enable delivery of the whole Programme the work was organised 

into 4 work streams which included the following: 
 

• Process: to standardise working practices and procedures; provide 
system requirements and to implement new ways of working. 

• IT: Implement a new updated planning system and associated 
modules for enforcement, pre-application and Land Charges; 
Migration of old legacy application data onto one system; Website 
improvements; integration with Corporate GIS (digital mapping) 
solution. 

• Human Resources: Managing business “Change” process & 
communications; new job descriptions; staff engagement 

• Organisational Development: Defining and delivering training & 
development needs; Customer contact processes 

 
A Project Manager from Shared Services was appointed to manage the 
IT aspects of the project, while a Programme Manager was appointed 
to oversee the project as a whole.  Completion of the project was 
scheduled for April 2011 to tie in with a staffing restructure which was 
also due to be completed by that time. 
 

10.3 The project suffered a number of delays, particularly around the 
Process and IT workstream as the scale of what was being asked for 

Page 30



became apparent. Unfortunately as a result a number of project 
milestones were missed which had a knock on effect for the project as 
a whole.  Results finally began to be delivered during March/April 2011, 
albeit not maybe the ‘business transformation’ as originally envisaged.  
It also came at a cost to service delivery which suffered badly due to 
the necessitated down time period while new systems were 
implemented. 

 
10.4 The work that has been undertaken however, and now largely 

completed, should not be underestimated in terms of its scale and 
complexity.  The migration of existing legacy planning data onto one 
system is a significant achievement in its own right.  Completed work 
therefore includes: 

 
• New IT hardware infrastructure built and configured (servers that IT 
systems are located on) Completed January 2011 

 
• Planning System upgrade & New Module Software Implementation, 
including single systems for enforcement and the new pre-
applications module  Completed March 2011 

 
• Single consolidated Document Management System. Completed 
April 2011 

 
• New staffing structure Completed April 2011 and on budget. 
 
• Existing legacy data from Crewe & Nantwich/Congleton/County IT 
systems converted onto the one system (Swift APAS) Completed 
June 2011 

 
• The ‘Desk Top Refresh’ of existing IT equipment, although run as a 
separate project’ has now been completed (September 2011).  

 
• Customer Contact Model rolled out April 2011, and subsequently 
reviewed October 2011 

 
10.5 Notwithstanding the amount of work done there are still a number of 

outstanding issues and work which has yet to be delivered. These have 
been logged and are being dealt with accordingly.  Integration with the 
Corporate GIS (digital mapping) solution has been particularly 
problematic; while there have also been a number of problems which 
have impacted on maximising the benefits of the improvements that 
have taken place.   

 
10.6 Re-planned work is now underway via separate mini-projects to deal 

with improvements to the website and to put Land Charges onto one 
single system.  Work is on-going in respect of the GIS issues, and 
other smaller problems have been identified and logged to ensure that 
they are resolved within an agreed timescale. 

 

Page 31



10.7 Delivery of the benefits from the project has already taking place in 
respect of the staffing restructure which has delivered budget savings.  
Further cost savings from the decommissioning of existing legacy 
systems should take place in early 2012 

 
10.8 There have clearly been successes and failures with the project, and a 

Post Implementation Review (PIR) has already been done in draft.  
This will identify lessons learnt from this project which will help other 
projects throughout the Council.  However, until some of the 
outstanding issues have been resolved it is difficult to conclude this 
piece of work. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
 
Name: David Malcolm 
Designation: Southern Area Manager - Development Management 
Tel No: 01270 537411 
Email: david.malcolm@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Documentation: 
 
Appendix 1: DMTP Update November 2011 

 
 
 

Page 32



APPENDIX 1 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT TRANSFORMATION PROJECT (DMTP) 
 
UPDATE November 2011 
 
1. OVERVIEW 
 
The Development Management Transformation Project (DMTP) has been 
programme of work which has been on-going for a period of about 18 months to 
review all of the existing systems and procedures, to create a robust system with 
new hardware and to standardise all of the historic records onto one IT system.  It 
was also concerned with transforming our working practices to make them more 
efficient, and to deliver a new staffing structure that would be fit for purpose as 
well as meeting budget t

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, P Butterill, H Davenport, K Edwards, R Fletcher, 
S Hogben, P Hoyland and G Morris 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillors S Wilkinson, P Raynes, S Davies  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Arthur Pritchard – Assets Manager 
David Job – County Land Agent (Cheshire Shared Services) 
Kevin Melling – Head of Highways and Transport 
David Malcolm – Southern Area Manager – Development Management 
Diane Bramall – Media Relations Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
146 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
Councillor Steve Wilkinson declared a personal interest in Item 5 as he had the 
sporting rights on some of the Cheshire farms estate. 
 

148 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor John Saville Crowther, of Congleton Town Council, was present at the 
meeting and addressed the committee. Councillor Saville Crowther’s comments 
related to Item 6 of the agenda and the effect that alfresco licenses were 
having on local businesses. He believed the charge levied by Cheshire East for 
alfresco licenses could be too much for businesses to cope with and could 
contribute to the downfall of many local businesses, bearing in mind that most 
businesses were only able to take advantage of alfresco dining six weeks a year 



during the summer. He believed that alfresco licenses should be shelved until the 
economy improved.  
 
 

149 CHESHIRE FARMS ESTATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Assets Manager and the Shared 
Services County Land Agent on the Farms Estate Policy Review. The report 
summarised the work of a Cabinet Review Group (CRG) that was commissioned 
by the Portfolio Holder for Prosperity to carry out an investigation into farms 
estate to assist the Council in reaching a conclusion upon the formation of policy 
for the service. The report set out the conclusions and advice that the Cabinet 
Review Group were going to offer to Cabinet and financial and legal implications 
of adopting the recommendations. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and made comments about the 
report and recommendations. The points made included: 
 

• The farm estate would be rationalised to create fewer but larger and 
more sustainable and viable farms. Rationalisation would result in 
surplus assets such as buildings (e.g. farm houses and out 
buildings) that would be sold. Some assets that may be sold would 
possibly provide opportunity for housing developments depending 
on their location and proximity to other developments and 
infrastructure. Plans for rationalisation and which assets would 
become surplus had not yet been carried out however decisions 
would be managed based on the recommendations of the policy 
and in relation to corporative objectives and the Council’s vision for 
the borough.  
 

• Some of the capital receipts from rationalising the estate had been 
reinvested to prepare the estate for the new arrangements and also 
to make improvements to the quality of assets and farms to improve 
the quality of the estate.  
 

• Vacant farms were advertised through a tendering process and 
potential tenants make an application to the Council.  Demand for 
farms was high and the Council had received 40 applications for a 
recent vacancy the vast majority of which were good quality 
applications.  
 

• The majority of Committee members welcomed the report and 
believed that a review of the policy was necessary to bring the 
farms estate up to date a make the Council’s farms more viable and 
sustainable. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the recommendations of the Cabinet 
Review Group 
 
 
 
The Asset Manager and County Land Manager left the meeting 



 
 
 

150 ALFRESCO POLICY  
 
The Committee received a briefing from the Head of Highways and Transport on 
the Council’s Pavement Café Policy. The Pavement Café Policy was approved on 
18 March 2011 under delegated powers by the Strategic Director Places after it 
had been commented on by this Committee on 8 February 2011. The Pavement 
Café Policy aimed to set out a consistent approach for owners and managers of 
restaurants, cafes, bars, tea rooms, coffee shops and snack bars, who may be 
considering placing tables and chairs outside their premises. The Committee was 
asked to give comments on the policy. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 
 

• Under Part VII A of the Highways Act 1980 the Council had the 
power to licence the placing of items and amenities on certain types 
of highway.  
 

• The Council had been working hard to support the future prosperity 
of all town centres with schemes such as the “Love Local Life” and 
was committed to continually reviewing its policies and fees. The 
Strategic Director Places had therefore made an informed decision 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment to revise 
the fee structure to provide a greater concession to smaller 
businesses. The revised fee structure was to charge £100 initial 
license and renewal for up to 6 seats as opposed to £150 initial fee, 
£100 renewal, for up to 4 seats.  
 

• The pricing structure meant that the Council only recovered the cost 
it incurred through the application process and enforcement; 
however the fees did not cover the cost of administering and 
enforcing the policy. 
 

• The advantage of a license with each individual person or business 
was that the Council could ensure compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the licence. Without a licence, the Council could only 
set down guidelines and then take enforcement action where 
appropriate. 
 

• All responsible premises should carry public liability insurance. The 
Council’s insurers had stated that they would expect every business 
to have their own public liability insurance in place. If the Council 
did not take measures to impose licenses and ensure business had 
public liability insurance it would be liable to pay, from its own 
pocket, any costs and damages awarded to an injured person in the 
event of a claim. 
 

• The Committee generally agreed that is was necessary to enforce 
licences to protect the Council from liability for injury caused by 



obstructions on the public highway such as tables and chairs. 
However, it was considered that the charges needed to better 
reflect the difference between small local businesses and large 
national companies. Members of the Committee believed that the 
step from £100 for 6 seats to £550 for 7 seats was too great and 
would effect the growth of local businesses. They recommended 
that charges be looked at again and the introduction of more steps 
in the scales or charges was needed. The Head of Highways and 
Transport said this would be looked at during the next review and 
that the Scrutiny Committee would be given the opportunity to 
comment on changes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Committee endorse the Pavement Café Policy and the 
Principle of cost recovery. Vote: 6 For, 2 Against, 1 Abstention. 

(b) That at the next review of charges, the Head of Highways and 
Transport consider a tiered system to provide a more equitable 
scale of charges.   

 
151 COMMUNITY TRANSPORT TASK AND FINISH REVIEW  

 
The Committee discussed the Community Transport Task and Finish Review with 
the Head of Highways and Transport. The Head of Highways and Transport 
explained that there needed to be a total transport review to take stock of the 
current position of transport as a whole and possible strategy for the future. He 
suggested that a Task and Finish group looking specifically at Community 
Transport at this time would impact on the other areas of transport and potentially 
have a bad effect on a total transport review. 
 
Various members of the Committee welcomed a total review of transport as it 
was a service that cuts across many portfolios and scrutiny committees such as 
Children’s Services and Adult Social Care. The Head of Highways and Transport 
suggested that the Task and Finish Group should be suspended until it was more 
suitable to look at Community Transport in isolation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Community Transport Task and Finish Review be 
suspended. 
 
 
The Head of Highways and Transport left the meeting 
 

152 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT TRANSFORMATION PROJECT 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Southern Area Manager updating it 
on the Development Management Transformation Project. The report set out 
what Development Management’s current activity and future plans were. The 
objective of the Development Management Transformation Project was to 
introduce new robust IT hardware and to standardise all of the historic records 
inherited from the former legacy authorities onto one system. It was also 
concerned with transforming the Council’s working practices to make them more 
efficient, and to deliver a new staffing structure that would be fit for purpose as 
well as meeting budget targets.  



 
The report stated that completion of the project was scheduled for April 2011 to 
tie in with staffing restructure which was also due to be completed by that time. 
However this target had not been met and the project was still incomplete. The 
project suffered a number of delays; unfortunately as a result a number of project 
milestones were missed which had a knock on effect on the project as a whole. 
At the date on the meeting work completed included; new IT hardware 
infrastructure; planning system upgrade & new module software implementation; 
existing legacy data from Crewe & Nantwich/Congleton/County IT systems 
converted onto one system; and single consolidated document management 
system installed. 
 
There were still a number of outstanding issues and work which had not yet been 
delivered. These had been logged and were being dealt with accordingly. Re-
planned work was underway via separate mini-projects and other smaller 
problems had been identified and logged to ensure that they were resolved with 
agreed timescales. 
 
Delivery of benefits from the project had already been realised in respect of 
staffing restructure which had delivered budget savings and further cost savings 
from the decommissioning of existing legacy systems would take place be 
actualised in 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

153 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the current Work Programme be agreed.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 

…………………………………………………………………………………….... 


